
 
8.III 

NFs development projects support 2022/2023 
 

NF Project name Project target Requested 
budget 

Decision 

AUS 2022-23 Australian Junior Team 
and Development Team training 
of Youth and Junior Athletes 
 
Improving the Biathlon Range 
Training Venue in Australia 
 
Athlete recruitment for biathlon 
development after sport career 
Damon Morton and Lulu Miskin 

Identification and training of youth 
and junior athletes with regard to 
increasing the number of athletes at 
the national and international level 
 
 
Support of training venue 
 
 
 
 
Dual career 

16 500 
 
 
 
 
 
 

3500 
 
 
 
 

3500 

16500 
 
 
 
 
 
 

3500 
 
 
 
 

2000 
 

AUT Development Project Youth and Junior 
Athlets 2022-2026 

Identification and training of youth 
and junior athletes with regard to 
increasing the number of athletes at 
the national and international level 
 

20 000 20 000 

BIH Youth and Junior athletes 
development as a part of long-
term national strategy "50 young 
biathletes in Bosnia and 
Herzegovina" 
 
Bosnian biathlon woman 
 
Athlete recruitment for biathlon 
development after sport career Maja 
Mumovic 

Identification and training of youth 
and junior athletes with regard to 
increasing the number of athletes at 
the national and international level 
 
 
 
 
Gender equality 
 
 
Dual career 

9 000 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

4000 
 

 
7000 

9000 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

4000 
 
 

0.00 
BRA Youth International Training Camps Identification and training of youth 

and junior athletes with regard to 
increasing the number of athletes at 
the national and international level 
 

20 000 20 000 

BUL Junior to Elite 
 
 

Identification and training of youth 
and junior athletes with regard to 

20 000 
 
 

20 000 
 
 



 
 
 
Athlete recruitment for biathlon 
development after sport career 
Emiliya Tsenkova Yordanova, Miroslav 
Kenanov 
 
Female coaches development 
 

increasing the number of athletes at 
the national and international level 
 
Dual career 
 
 
 
 
 
Gender equality 
 

 
 
 

10 000 
 
 
 
 
 

10 000 

 
 
 

5 000 
 
 
 
 
 

10 000 
 

CAN Biathlon Canada National 
Identification Projects 
 
 
Review biathlon entry-level 
programming 
 
 
Summer Rollerski Joint Dev Camp 
(NF GBR) 

Identification and training of youth 
and junior athletes with regard to 
increasing the number of athletes at 
the national and international level 
 
Popularisation of biathlon among 
kids (minimum age of 12 years) 
 
 
NFs Partnership 

10 000 
 
 
 
 
 

10 000 
 
 
 

20 000 

10 000 
 
 
 
 
 

10 000 
 
 
 

20 000 
 

CRO Youth and junior camps 
 
 
 
 
Athlete recruitment for biathlon 
development after sport career Anika 
Kožica 
 
Gender Equality and 
Safeguarding Policy - 
implementation 

Identification and training of youth 
and junior athletes with regard to 
increasing the number of athletes at 
the national and international level 
 
Dual career 
 
 
 
 
 
Gender equality 

20 000 
 
 
 
 
 

9 000 
 
 
 
 

3 700 
 

20 000 
 
 
 
 
 

9 000 
 
 
 
 

3 700 
 
 

CZE Support of shooting skills – youth 
 
Athlete recruitment for biathlon 
development after sport career  Milan 
Zemlicka, Tomas Krupcik 

Support of training venue 
 
 
 
Dual career 
 

20 000 
 
 
 

10 000 

20 000 
 
 
 

10 000 

DEN Encourage grassroots 
development or further develop 
existing initiatives, Set up or 

Biathlon Expert Support 17 400 17 400 



 
strengthen youth and junior 
training programme 

ESP Spanish Biathlon Development 
Group 
 
 
 
Spanish U14 and U16 Aire Rifle 
and laser shooting Group 
 
SPAIN GENDER EQUALITY IN 
BIATHLON 

Identification and training of youth 
and junior athletes with regard to 
increasing the number of athletes at 
the national and international level 
 
Support of training venues 
 
 
 
 
Gender equity 

15 000 
 
 
 
 

7 956 
 
 
 
 

4 500 

10 000 
 
 
 
 

0,00 
 
 
 
 

0,00 
 

EST New setup for new air rifle range in 
Tallinn 
 
Athlete recruitment for biathlon 
development after sport career  Kadri 
Lehtla 
 
Partnership Program LTU-EST 

Support of training venues 
 
 
 
Dual career 
 
 
 
 
NFs Partnership 
 

15 750 
 
 
 

10 000 
 
 
 
 

19 000 

15 750 
 
 
 

10 000 
 
 
 
 

19 000 
 

FIN Equality actions in Finnish Biathlon Gender equality 10 000 10 000 
GBR Talent identification, education and 

development Camps 
 
 
Shooting Stars 
 
 
Inspiring Gender Equality 

Identification and training of youth 
and junior athletes with regard to 
increasing the number of athletes at 
the national and international level 
 
Popularisation of biathlon among 
kids (minimum age of 12 years) 
 
Gender equality 

10 000 
 
 
 
 

10 000 
 
 
 

10 000 
 

10 000 
 
 
 
 

10 000 
 
 
 

10 000 

GEO Training camp Popularisation of biathlon among 
kids (minimum age of 12 years) 

7 000 7 000 

GER Talent identification, education and 
development Camps 
 
 

Identification and training of youth 
and junior athletes with regard to 
increasing the number of athletes at 
the national and international level 
 
 

13 750 
 
 
 
 
 

10 000 

13 750 
 
 
 
 
 

10 000 



 
Athlete recruitment for biathlon 
development after sport career  
Simon Shemp 
 
Apprenticeship/study program 
from Gina Gautier, to become a 
professional trainer 
 
Partnership NF DEN + GER - 
Knowledge Exchange, Education 
and Learning Camp Youth 
 
Federation Support and 
International Partnership Junior 
Camp +NF BEL 
 

Dual career 
 
 
 
 
Gender equity 
 
 
 
 
NFs Partnership 
 
 
 
 
 
 
NFs Partnership 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

2 700 
 
 
 
 

10 975 
 
 
 
 
 

20 000 

 
 
 
 
 

2 700 
 
 
 
 

10 975 
 
 
 
 
 

20 000 

GRE The development of the youth 
team 
 
 
 
Introduction in Biathlon 

Identification and training of youth 
and junior athletes with regard to 
increasing the number of athletes at 
the national and international level 
 
Support of training venues 
 

13 000 
 
 
 
 

7 000 

13 000 
 
 
 
 

7 000 

GRL Youth and junior developing in 
Greenland 

Identification and training of youth 
and junior athletes with regard to 
increasing the number of athletes at 
the national and international level 
 

17 800 17 800 

JPN 2022 Talent Search and 
Development Project 

Identification and training of youth 
and junior athletes with regard to 
increasing the number of athletes at 
the national and international level 

20 000 20 000 

KAZ Joint Sport Camp for the Youth 
athletes 
 
 
 
Purchase of Air rifles and biathlon 
targets 

Identification and training of youth 
and junior athletes with regard to 
increasing the number of athletes at 
the national and international level 
 
Support of training venues 
 

20 000 
 
 
 
 
 

14 000 

6 000 
 
 
 
 
 

14 000 
 



 
KGZ Identification and training of youth 

and junior athletes 
 
 
Set up or strengthen youth and junior 
training programme 

Identification and training of youth 
and junior athletes with regard to 
increasing the number of athletes at 
the national and international level 
 
Establishing a YJ/Athletes 
Programme with the supervision of 
IBU 
 

10 000 
 
 
 
 

10 000 
 

10 000 
 
 
 
 

10 000 
 

LAT Latvian youth and Junior athletes’ 
development 
 
 
Athlete recruitment for biathlon 
development after sport career   Inese 
Golubeva 
 
Female coaches development 

Identification and training of youth 
and junior athletes with regard to 
increasing the number of athletes at 
the national and international level 
 
Dual career 
 
 
 
 
Gender equality 

20 000 
 
 
 
 

10 000 
 
 
 
 
 

10 000 

20 000 
 
 
 
 

10 000 
 
 
 
 
 

10 000 
LBN Set up or strengthen youth and junior 

training programme 
Establishing a YJ/Athletes 
Programme with the supervision of 
IBU 
 

16 750 6 000 

LIE Youth Biathlon Training and 
Competition 
 
 
Biathlon Air Rifle Guns and 
Targets 

Identification and training of youth 
and junior athletes with regard to 
increasing the number of athletes at 
the national and international level 
Support of training venues 
 

2 250 
 
 
 

17 500 
 

2 250 
 
 
 

7 750 
 

LTU Identification and training of youth 
and junior athletes 
 
 
Biathlon competition for children in 
Lithuania 
 
Athlete recruitment for biathlon 
development after sport career    
Lukas Jakeliūnas 
 
Powerful women 
 

Identification and training of youth 
and junior athletes with regard to 
increasing the number of athletes at 
the national and international level 
 
Popularisation of biathlon among 
kids (minimum age of 12 years) 
 
 
Dual career 
 
 
 

15 000 
 
 
 
 
 

5 000 
 
 
 

10 000 
 
 
 

15 000 
 
 
 
 
 

5 000 
 
 
 

10 000 
 
 
 



 
Creation of a NF Sustainability 
strategy and/or policy 

Gender equality 
 
Sustainability 

5 000 
 

5 000 
 
 

 

5 000 
 

5 000 
 

MDA Young Athlete selection and training 
with competition 
 
 
Equipment upgrade on regional 
biathlon popularisation 

Identification and training of youth 
and junior athletes with regard to 
increasing the number of athletes at 
the national and international level 
 
Support of training venues 
 

20 000 
 
 
 
 

14 000 

20 000 
 
 
 
 

0,00 

NMKD Popularization of biathlon among kids 
 
Gender Equality and Diversity 

Popularisation of biathlon among 
kids (minimum age of 12 years) 
 
Gender equality 

10 000 
 
 

10 000 
 

10 000 
 
 

10 000 
 

NOR NF Norway and NF Greenland 
 

Cooperation NF Norway - NF Belgium - 
Team Maxim 

NFs Partnership 
 
 
NFs Partnership 

12 300 
 
 

20 000 

12 300 
 
 

20 000 

NZL Develop Young Biathletes Identification and training of youth 
and junior athletes with regard to 
increasing the number of athletes at 
the national and international level 

4 000 4 000 

POL You can become a biathlete 
 
Athlete recruitment for biathlon 
development after sports career    
Marcin Szwajnos 
 
Cooperation, exchange of knowledge 
and experience between federations + 
NF BUL 
 
 

Support of training venue 
 
 
Dual career 
 
 
 
 
NFs Partnership 
 

10 000 
 
 

10 000 
 
 
 
 
 

20 000 

10 000 
 
 

10 000 
 
 
 
 
 

20 000 

SLO Youth and junior athlete development 
 
 
 
School of biathlon 
 

Identification and training of youth 
and junior athletes with regard to 
increasing the number of athletes at 
the national and international level 
 

20 000 
 
 
 
 
 

10 000 

20 000 
 
 
 
 
 

0,00 



 
 
Air rifles 
 
Athlete recruitment for biathlon 
development after sports career    
Andreja Mali 
 
Supporting Spanish national 
development program to prepare for 
future participation in biggest events 
+ ESP 

Popularisation of biathlon among 
kids (minimum age of 12 years) 
 
Support of training venues 
 
Dual career 
 
 
 
 
NFs Partnership 
 
 

 
 

10 000 
 

10 000 
 
 
 
 
 

20 000 

 
 

0,00 
 

0,00 
 
 
 
 
 

20 000 
 

SUI Athlete recruitment for biathlon 
development after sports career  
Selina Gasparin   

Dual career 
 

10 000 10 000 

SVK Youth athletes development 
 
 
 
Air rifles for youngsters Vol. 2 
 
Athlete recruitment for biathlon 
development after sports career  
Martin Otčenáš 

Identification and training of youth 
and junior athletes with regard to 
increasing the number of athletes at 
the national and international level 
 
Support of training venue 
 
 
Dual career 

1 800 
 
 
 
 

18 200 
 
 
 

1 800 
 

1 800 
 
 
 
 

18 200 
 
 
 

1 800 

SWE Event wagen for biathlon 
 
Biathlon laser training for youngsters 
 
Athlete recruitment for biathlon 
development after sport career     
Christofer Eriksson 
More women in swedish biathlon 
 
Partnership Sweden & Denmark 
 

Popularisation of biathlon among 
kids (minimum age of 12 years) 
 
 
 
Support of training venues 
 
 
 
Dual career 
 
 
 
 
 
Gender equality 
 

10 000 
 
 
 
 

10 000 
 
 
 
 

10 000 
 
 
 
 

10 000 
 
 

10 000 
 
 
 
 

10 000 
 
 
 
 

0,00 
 
 
 
 

10 000 
 
 



 
 
 
NFs Partnership 

 
 

20 000 

 
 

20 000 

UKR Youth and Junior Camps Identification and training of youth 
and junior athletes with regard to 
increasing the number of athletes at 
the national and international level 

20 000 20 000 

USA Youth Laser Biathlon Pilot Project 
 
New Zeland Athlete Development 
 
Gender Equity - Encouraging Female 
Coaches & Officials and training on 
Implicit Bias 
 
Preparation of a carbon management 
plan 

Popularisation of biathlon among 
kids (minimum age of 12 years) 
 
NFs Partnership 
 
 
Gender equality 
 
 
 
 
Sustainability 

20 000 
 
 

20 000 
 
 
 

9 000 
 
 
 
 

5 000 
 

20 000 
 
 

20 000 
 
 
 

9 000 
 
 
 
 

5 000 

TOTAL 1.019.071 885.175 


