

NFs development projects support 2022/2023

8.111

NF	Project name	Project target	Requested budget	Decision
AUS	2022-23 Australian Junior Team and Development Team training of Youth and Junior Athletes Improving the Biathlon Range Training Venue in Australia	Identification and training of youth and junior athletes with regard to increasing the number of athletes at the national and international level Support of training venue	16 500 3500	16500 3500
	Athlete recruitment for biathlon development after sport career Damon Morton and Lulu Miskin			
		Dual career	3500	2000
AUT	Development Project Youth and Junior Athlets 2022-2026	Identification and training of youth and junior athletes with regard to increasing the number of athletes at the national and international level	20 000	20 000
BIH	Youth and Junior athletes development as a part of long- term national strategy "50 young biathletes in Bosnia and Herzegovina"	Identification and training of youth and junior athletes with regard to increasing the number of athletes at the national and international level	9 000	9000
	Bosnian biathlon woman			
	Athlete recruitment for biathlon development after sport career Maja Mumovic	Gender equality	4000	4000
	Wulliovic	Dual career	7000	0.00
BRA	Youth International Training Camps	Identification and training of youth and junior athletes with regard to increasing the number of athletes at the national and international level	20 000	20 000
BUL	Junior to Elite	Identification and training of youth and junior athletes with regard to	20 000	20 000



	Athlete recruitment for biathlon development after sport career Emiliya Tsenkova Yordanova, Miroslav Kenanov Female coaches development	increasing the number of athletes at the national and international level Dual career	10 000	5 000
		Gender equality	10 000	10 000
CAN	Biathlon Canada National Identification Projects Review biathlon entry-level	Identification and training of youth and junior athletes with regard to increasing the number of athletes at the national and international level	10 000	10 000
	programming	Popularisation of biathlon among kids (minimum age of 12 years)	10 000	10 000
	Summer Rollerski Joint Dev Camp (NF GBR)	NFs Partnership	20 000	20 000
CRO	Youth and junior camps	Identification and training of youth and junior athletes with regard to increasing the number of athletes at the national and international level	20 000	20 000
	Athlete recruitment for biathlon development after sport career Anika Kožica	Dual career	9 000	9 000
	Gender Equality and Safeguarding Policy - implementation	Gender equality	3 700	3 700
CZE	Support of shooting skills - youth	Support of training venue	20 000	20 000
	Athlete recruitment for biathlon development after sport career Milan Zemlicka, Tomas Krupcik	Dual career	10 000	10 000
DEN	Encourage grassroots development or further develop existing initiatives, Set up or	Biathlon Expert Support	17 400	17 400



	strengthen youth and junior			
ESP	training programme Spanish Biathlon Development Group	Identification and training of youth and junior athletes with regard to increasing the number of athletes at the national and international level	15 000	10 000
	Spanish U14 and U16 Aire Rifle and laser shooting Group	Support of training venues	7 956	0,00
	SPAIN GENDER EQUALITY IN BIATHLON	Gender equity	4 500	0,00
EST	New setup for new air rifle range in Tallinn	Support of training venues	15 750	15 750
	Athlete recruitment for biathlon development after sport career Kadri Lehtla	Dual career	10 000	10 000
	Partnership Program LTU-EST	NFs Partnership	19 000	19 000
FIN	Equality actions in Finnish Biathlon	Gender equality	10 000	10 000
GBR	Talent identification, education and development Camps	Identification and training of youth and junior athletes with regard to increasing the number of athletes at the national and international level	10 000	10 000
	Shooting Stars Inspiring Gender Equality	Popularisation of biathlon among kids (minimum age of 12 years)	10 000	10 000
	mispining defluer Equality	Gender equality	10 000	10 000
GEO	Training camp	Popularisation of biathlon among kids (minimum age of 12 years)	7 000	7 000
GER	Talent identification, education and development Camps	Identification and training of youth and junior athletes with regard to increasing the number of athletes at the national and international level	13 750	13 750
			10 000	10 000



	Athlete recruitment for biathlon development after sport career Simon Shemp	Dual career		
	Apprenticeship/study program from Gina Gautier, to become a professional trainer	Gender equity	2 700	2 700
	Partnership NF DEN + GER - Knowledge Exchange, Education and Learning Camp Youth	NFs Partnership	10 975	10 975
	Federation Support and International Partnership Junior Camp +NF BEL	NFs Partnership	20 000	20 000
CDE			12.000	12.000
GRE	The development of the youth team	Identification and training of youth and junior athletes with regard to increasing the number of athletes at the national and international level	13 000	13 000
	Introduction in Biathlon	Support of training venues	7 000	7 000
GRL	Youth and junior developing in Greenland	Identification and training of youth and junior athletes with regard to increasing the number of athletes at the national and international level	17 800	17 800
JPN	2022 Talent Search and Development Project	Identification and training of youth and junior athletes with regard to increasing the number of athletes at the national and international level	20 000	20 000
KAZ	Joint Sport Camp for the Youth athletes	Identification and training of youth and junior athletes with regard to increasing the number of athletes at the national and international level	20 000	6 000
	Purchase of Air rifles and biathlon targets	Support of training venues	14 000	14 000



KGZ	Identification and training of youth and junior athletes Set up or strengthen youth and junior training programme	Identification and training of youth and junior athletes with regard to increasing the number of athletes at the national and international level Establishing a YJ/Athletes	10 000	10 000
		Programme with the supervision of IBU		
LAT	Latvian youth and Junior athletes' development	Identification and training of youth and junior athletes with regard to increasing the number of athletes at the national and international level	20 000	20 000
	Athlete recruitment for biathlon development after sport career Inese Golubeva	Dual career	10 000	10 000
	Female coaches development			
		Gender equality	10 000	10 000
LBN	Set up or strengthen youth and junior training programme	Establishing a YJ/Athletes Programme with the supervision of IBU	16 750	6 000
LIE	Youth Biathlon Training and Competition	Identification and training of youth and junior athletes with regard to increasing the number of athletes at the national and international level	2 250	2 250
	Biathlon Air Rifle Guns and Targets	Support of training venues	17 500	7 750
LTU	Identification and training of youth and junior athletes	Identification and training of youth and junior athletes with regard to increasing the number of athletes at the national and international level	15 000	15 000
	Biathlon competition for children in			
	Lithuania	Popularisation of biathlon among kids (minimum age of 12 years)	5 000	5 000
	Athlete recruitment for biathlon			
	development after sport career Lukas Jakeliūnas	Dual career	10 000	10 000
	Powerful women			



	Creation of a NF Sustainability	Gender equality	5 000	5 000
	strategy and/or policy	Sustainability	5 000	5 000
MDA	Young Athlete selection and training with competition	Identification and training of youth and junior athletes with regard to increasing the number of athletes at the national and international level	20 000	20 000
	Equipment upgrade on regional biathlon popularisation	Support of training venues	14 000	0,00
NMKD	Popularization of biathlon among kids	Popularisation of biathlon among kids (minimum age of 12 years)	10 000	10 000
	Gender Equality and Diversity	Gender equality	10 000	10 000
NOR	NF Norway and NF Greenland	NFs Partnership	12 300	12 300
	Cooperation NF Norway - NF Belgium - Team Maxim	NFs Partnership	20 000	20 000
NZL	Develop Young Biathletes	Identification and training of youth and junior athletes with regard to increasing the number of athletes at the national and international level	4 000	4 000
POL	You can become a biathlete	Support of training venue	10 000	10 000
	Athlete recruitment for biathlon development after sports career Marcin Szwajnos	Dual career	10 000	10 000
	Cooperation, exchange of knowledge and experience between federations + NF BUL	NFs Partnership	20 000	20 000
SLO	Youth and junior athlete development	Identification and training of youth and junior athletes with regard to increasing the number of athletes at the national and international level	20 000	20 000
	School of biathlon		10 000	0,00



	Air rifles Athlete recruitment for biathlon development after sports career Andreja Mali Supporting Spanish national development program to prepare for future participation in biggest events	Popularisation of biathlon among kids (minimum age of 12 years) Support of training venues Dual career	10 000 10 000 20 000	0,00 0,00 20 000
SUI	+ ESP Athlete recruitment for biathlon	NFs Partnership	10 000	10 000
301	development after sports career Selina Gasparin	Dual career	10 000	10 000
SVK	Youth athletes development	Identification and training of youth and junior athletes with regard to increasing the number of athletes at the national and international level	1 800	1 800
	Air rifles for youngsters Vol. 2 Athlete recruitment for biathlon development after sports career	Support of training venue	18 200	18 200
	Martin Otčenáš	Dual career	1 800	1 800
SWE	Event wagen for biathlon Biathlon laser training for youngsters	Popularisation of biathlon among kids (minimum age of 12 years)	10 000	10 000
	Athlete recruitment for biathlon development after sport career Christofer Eriksson More women in swedish biathlon	Support of training venues	10 000	10 000
	Partnership Sweden & Denmark	Dual career	10 000	0,00
		Gender equality	10 000	10 000



UKR	Youth and Junior Camps	NFs Partnership Identification and training of youth and junior athletes with regard to increasing the number of athletes at the national and international level	20 000 20 000	20 000 20 000
USA	Youth Laser Biathlon Pilot Project	Popularisation of biathlon among kids (minimum age of 12 years)	20 000	20 000
	New Zeland Athlete Development	NFs Partnership	20 000	20 000
	Gender Equity - Encouraging Female Coaches & Officials and training on Implicit Bias Preparation of a carbon management plan	Gender equality	9 000	9 000
		Sustainability	5 000	5 000
		TOTAL	1.019.071	885.175